

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

PHILLIP ALFIERI,)	Multnomah County Circuit Court Case
)	No. 1203-02980
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	Court of Appeals No. A152391
v.)	
GLENN SOLOMON,)	
)	
Defendant-Respondent.)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF AND EXCERPT OF RECORD

Appeal from the Judgment entered on August 21, 2012 in the Circuit Court for Multnomah County; Honorable Jerry B. Hodson, Judge.

Mark McCulloch, OSB #670791
mm@pmlaw.com
Vincent Sliwoski, OSB #105063
vs@pmlaw.com
Powers, McCulloch & Bennett, LLP
1300 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1720
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: 503-228-8588

Thomas W. Brown
tbrown@cosgravelaw.com
Cosgrave Vergeer Kester LLP
500 Pioneer Tower
888 SW 5th Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-219-3806

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Nature of the Action..... 1

II. Nature of the Judgment..... 1

III. Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

IV. Notice of Appeal Dates..... 1

V. Questions Presented..... 1

VI. Summary of Arguments. 2

VII. Concise Summary of Facts..... 2

FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....5

I. Preservation of Error..... 5

II. Standard of Review 6

III. Argument 6

SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 9

I. Preservation of Error..... 9

II. Standard of Review 10

III. Argument 10

A. ORS 36.110 Et Seq. Should Not Be Construed to Protect
Attorneys from Malpractice Committed During Mediation.... 11

**B. The Circuit Court's Reading of ORS 36.110 Et Seq. Causes
Irreconcilable Conflict with ORS 40.225.....12**

**C. The Legislative History of SB 160 Reveals that the
Legislature Did Not Intend to Protect Attorneys from
Malpractice Committed During Mediation13**

**D. Case Law Should Not Be Construed to Protect Attorneys
from Malpractice Committed During Mediation..... 14**

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Teachers-Oregon, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Or. Taxpayers United PAC</i> , 345 Or. 1, 18 (2008)	10
<i>Bailey v. Lewis Farm, Inc.</i> , 343 Or. 276, 278 (2007)	10
<i>Bidwell & Bidwell</i> , 173 Or.App. 288, 296 (2001)	2, 6-8, 16
<i>Callahan v. Sellers</i> , 106 Or.App. 298, 300 n. 1, <i>rev. den.</i> , 311 Or. 349 (1991). . . .	6
<i>Cloyd v. Lebanon Sch. Dist. 16C</i> , 161 Or. App. 572, 574 (1999)	10
<i>Fehr v. Kennedy</i> , 387 Fed.Appx. 789 (2010)	2, 7-8, 14-15
<i>Garcez v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 188 Or. App. 397, 399 (2003)	6
<i>Harris v. Pameco Corp.</i> , 170 Or.App. 164, 166 (2000)	6
<i>In re Paternity of Emily C.B.</i> , 271 Wis. 2d 818 (Ct.App. 2004)	16
<i>Lewis v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 339 Or. 342, 350 (2005)	12
<i>Onita Pac. Corp. v. Trustees of Bronson</i> , 315 Or. 149 (1992)	13
<i>Parker v. Harris Pine Mills, Inc.</i> , 206 Or. 187 (1955)	15
<i>Ridenour v. Lewis</i> , 21 Or.App. 416, 419 (1993)	15
<i>Shockey v. City of Portland</i> , 313 Or. 414, 418-422 (1922)	10
<i>State v. Guzek</i> , 322 Or. 245, 268 (1995)	12
<i>Stevens v. Bispham</i> , 316 Or. 221, 228 (1993)	15

Statutes

ORS 110 et seq.....*passim*
ORS 36.220 et seq.....*passim*
ORS 40.225.....X
